
 

Contract Award Notice 
Project Name: Project Preparation of the Irrigation System Modernization Project (ISMP) 

Country: Republic of Armenia 

Grant No.: TF017003 
 

Contract Ref .No: “Feasibility Studies and Preparation of Project Documents for the Irrigation System Modernization Project 

(ISMP)” ISMP/GR/QCBS/SW-14/001 
 

Method of Selection: Quality-Cost Based Selection (QCBS) 

Minimum Qualifying Technical Score (St): 75 points  

Scope of Contract: Task A- (i) Feasibility studies for defining investments of the ISMP (feasibility studies for (i) replacement of pumping 

irrigation by gravity, (ii) rehabilitation of some main and secondary canals and (iii) modernization of on-farm irrigation network); Task B: 

Preparation of project documents for the ISMP (preparation of project documents for the ISMP in accordance with the Donor’s guidelines 

based on the results obtained as a result of Task A; preparation of Monitoring Plan (MP) and Project Appraisal Document (PAD) for the 

ISMP). 

Duration of Contracts: 4.5 (four and half) months after contract signing. 

 

Contract Signature Date: October 20,  2014 

Consultants’ names 

“HGSN” LLC JV of 

“Hayjrnakhagits 

Institute” CJSC –

“CACG”  

JV of “BRL 

Ingénierie” - 

“Jrtuc” LLC  

JV of “SWS Consulting 

Eng.” S.r.l. - “Z&AP. 

Antonaropoulos & 

Associates” L.P. in 

association with “Arpa-Sevan 

Nakhagits” CJSC (as a Sub-
Consultant, Armenia) 

Rejected 

Firm 

City/Country Yerevan/Armenia Armenia/France France/Armenia Italy/Greece  

Status: Awarded Firm Evaluated Firm Evaluated Firm Evaluated Firm  

Technical Score 

(weighted) 
74.09 71.60 60.08 60.08 

“None” 

Financial Score 

(weighted) 
20.00 16.37 16.69 12.86 

Combined Score 94.09 87.96 76.77 72.94 

Criteria:     

(i) Specific Experience 4.69 4.75 4.69 4.63 

(ii) Methodology & Work 

Plan (Sub-criteria): 
28.50 26.88 26.00 26.75 

a) Methodology 19.00 18.00 17.50 18.00 

b)Work Plan 9.50 8.88 8.50 8.75 

(iii) Key Experts 54.43 53.37 41.33 41.22 

(iv) Local input 5.00 4.50 3.09 2.50 

     

Price as read out  AMD 90,017.000.0 
AMD 84,300,000.0 

& EUR 48,440.0  
EUR 203,438.50 EUR 264,000.0 

Evaluation Curency (AMD) n/a 1EUR=530.10AMD 1EUR=530.10AMD 1EUR=530.10AMD 

Final Evaluation Price 

(AMD) 
90,017.000.0 109,978,044.0 107,842,748.85 139,946,400.0 

Final Negotiated Price with 

VAT 
AMD 108,020,400.0 n/a n/a n/a 

Rank I III II IV  

Other Shortlisted Firms:  

Consultants’ names 
“FICHTNER GmbH & Co. 

KG” 

“NETAFIM” Ltd 

City/Country Germany Israel 

Proposal Submitted: No No 

 


